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Subject: Revised Guidelines for Usage and Maintenance of Official E-mail IDs on
@cag.gov.in Domain.

The E-mail Administrator, Headquarters Office has issued revised guidelines regarding the
mandatory usage and maintenance of official e-mail accounts on the @cag.gov.in domain. In
pursuance of the Mandatory Warning Notice received from the Headquarters Office, it has
been observed that a significant number of official e-mail accounts are not complying with the
prescribed active usage policy.

‘Accordingly, a list of 121 official e-mail accounts of this office (both Name-Based and <
Designation-Based) showing zero login activity for the last 30 days has been received from
NIC and these accounts have been rendered dormant.(List attached)

All officers/officials whose e-mail IDs are mentioned in the enclosed list are hereby
directed to log in immediately to their respective official e-mail accounts so as to reset the
dormancy period and ensure that the accounts remain active: It is reiterated that non-
compliance with the mandatory login requirement may attract the following actions as per
the revised policy:

1. Suspension of the e-mail account after 30 days of inactivity.
2. Deactivation of the e-mail account after 90 days of inactivity.

3. Deletion of the e-mail account along with all associated data after 180 days of inactivity,
resulting in permanent and irretrievable loss of all e-mails, contacts, and historical
data.

Officers/officials are advised to ensure regular and continued usage of their official e-mail
accounts in future to avoid any such undesirable consequences. It is further advised not to use
official e-mail |Ds created on the @cag.gov.in domain for any unauthorized, non-official, or
non-departmental purposes, and to keep their e-mail accounts active and ready for official
communication at all times. 2

This issues with the approval of the Deputy Accountant General (A/cs & VLC).

DiSTRIRILEREY by

Copy forwarded to the following for information:- Arun Kapoor
Date: 24-12-2025
(i) Secy to Pr. Accountant General. 10:43:52

(ii) PA to Sr. Dy. Accountant General (Admn)
(iii) PA to Dy. Accountant General (A/cs & VLC)
(iv) PA to Sr. Dy. Accountant General (Pension & Funds)
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(v) To All staff members through IOR.
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Sr. No Email Last Accessed Time
1 |inderjeet.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Aug 27 17:16:38 IST 2025
2 |neerajk.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Jul 16 16:12:48 IST 2025
3 |gurpreets.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Nov 07 16:34:46 IST 2025
4 |hitenderk.har.ae@cag.gov.in Sun Oct 12 13:10:06 IST 2025
5 _|sombir.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Sep 26 09:49:55 IST 2025
6 |vijay2.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Nov 07 16:15:54 IST 2025
7 |lalit.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 29 16:49:39 IST 2025
8 _|shivramm.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Aug 28 15:37:15 IST 2025
9 r‘"anOJ'kumarm.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Oct 28 12:44:44 IST 2025
10 __|sunnyc.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 15 10:58:41 IST 2025
11 [sagart.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Sep 04 17:13:31 IST 2025
12 |rajk.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Aug 21 09:34:49 IST 2025
13 |shanil.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Nov 07 16:15:54 IST 2025
14 |hemantm.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Sep 26 10:11:01 IST 2025
15 dineshkumarp.har.ae@cag.gov.in FriJul 18 13:51:49 IST 2025
16 sunitak.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Aug 26 16:30:53 IST 2025
17 |tilakr.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Aug 29 15:04:56 IST 2025
18 sandeepsa.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 15 22:13:10 IST 2025
19 bejinders.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Oct 06 12:37:48 IST 2025
20 rameshkumars.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Sep 03 15:03:16 IST 2025
21 yogeshy.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 22 16:56:43 IST 2025
22 gauravk.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Jul 14 10:38:53 IST 2025
23 |rahul.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Jul 17 10:29:39 IST 2025
24 aditya.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 22 16:52:51 IST 2025
25 vikas.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Oct 24 00:00:00 IST 2025
26 devinderk.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Sep 19 10:28:04 iST 2025
27 _|mananj.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Nov 04 10:23:40 IST 2025
28  |vicky.har.ae@cag.gov.in Sun Sep 14 14:22:45 |ST 2025
29 |ravik.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Jul 28 12:46:19 IST 2025
30 |rajeshc.har.ae@cag.gov.in Sat Oct 11 12:41:28 IST 2025
31 |ravid.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Oct 23 20:28:53 IST 2025
32 |ashishp.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Nov 06 10:14:51 IST 2025
33 _|omparkashs.har.ae@cag.gov.in FriJul 25 17:11:22 IST 2025
34 [sangeeta.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Sep 08 10:08:44 IST 2025
35 |rakeshk.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 29 17:37:49 IST 2025
36 |vksharma.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Jul 16 15:34:33 IST 2025
37 |deepakg.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Jul 28 14:30:08 IST 2025
38 [sandeepl.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Sep 09 13:20:10 IST 2025
39 |sandeep2.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Jul 07 12:07:09 IST 2025
40 [sumitl.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Oct 23 15:31:58 IST 2025
41 |deepakkr.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Aug 29 10:04:54 IST 2025
42 |pinkyb.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Aug 29 09:51:07 IST 2025
43 |robinc.har.ae@cag.gov.in Sat Oct 11 12:52:54 IST 2025
44 |meenakshi.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Nov 03 16:45:46 IST 2025
45  [nitishm.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Oct 10 14:25:29 IST 2025
46 [nareshs.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Oct 09 13:35:08 IST 2025
47 |deepak4.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Nov 05 21:07:36 IST 2025
48 |meenusa.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Aug 01 18:24:18 IST 2025
49  [ranisarita.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Oct 30 12:17:48 IST 2025
50 |harishkumary.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Jul 30 15:55:32 IST 2025
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51 |deepakkmr.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 29 11:10:23 IST 2025
52 |deepak7.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Jul 28 11:14:28 IST 2025
53 |deepaksl.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Nov 06 10:22:22 IST 2025
54 |sandeeps.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Nov 04 10:25:05 IST 2025
55 |pardeep2.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Jul 28 14:32:46 I1ST 2025
56 |deepalig.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Aug 29 11:02:01 IST 2025
57 |savink.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Oct 17 18:01:42 IST 2025
58 |pankajy.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 15 18:45:12 IST 2025
59 |pardeepl.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Nov 07 16:52:05 IST 2025
60 |mehraja.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Aug 25 12:13:06 IST 2025
61 |[rtisection.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Oct 07 09:40:05 IST 2025
62 |amitl.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 29 09:53:07 IST 2025
63 |shsurjit.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Oct 16 11:44:35 IST 2025
64 |rajeevn.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Aug 01 22:26:42 IST 2025
65 |shivsr.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Aug 06 09:06:49 IST 2025
66 |sanjayl.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Jul 30 10:23:07 IST 2025
67 |upma.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Sep 02 10:10:55 IST 2025
68 |sunilm.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Nov 04 15:14:32 IST 2025
69 |sukhmeetss.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Oct 27 12:44:59 IST 2025
70 |naveenk.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 01 11:30:57 IST 2025
71 |ramesh.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Oct 21 15:44:04 IST 2025
72 |anitar.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Jul 21 15:13:04 IST 2025
73 |mohith.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Sep 09 15:00:16 IST 2025
74 |ajay.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Sep 30 15:48:40 IST 2025
75 |gurmeetsh.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Oct 23 00:00:00 IST 2025
76 |onkars.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Aug 28 09:41:04 IST 2025
77 |krishank.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Nov 07 12:34:46 IST 2025
78 |nishas.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Aug 19 14:04:17 IST 2025
79 |sunil.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Sep 26 20:45:55 IST 2025
80 |nitiny.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Oct 17 07:40:51 IST 2025
81 [sachinsa.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Sep 09 12:37:56 IST 2025
82 |ashishg.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Oct 24 12:22:02 IST 2025
83 |virendraks.har.ae@cag.gov.in Mon Sep 01 16:43:25 IST 2025
84 |amit2.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Sep 12 12:30:07 IST 2025
85 |jawaharlalk.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Sep-16 16:24:59 IST 2025
86 |jaideepd.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 22 15:53:14 IST 2025
87 |avneetka.har.ae@cag.gov.in Sun Sep 07 09:18:23 IST 2025
88 |vijaykumars.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Oct 09 11:02:01 IST 2025
89 |mahipal.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Nov 07 09:22:07 IST 2025
90 |simranijits.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Nov 04 09:58:31 IST 2025
91 |vinodk.har.ae@cag.gov.in Tue Oct 21 10:18:16 IST 2025
92 [manojkr.har.ae@cag.gov.in Thu Oct 30 16:59:31 IST 2025
93 |kamals.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Oct 24 12:04:18 IST 2025
94 |[sanjeevkr.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Aug 08 13:59:45 IST 2025
95 |ranbirsinghm.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Jul 30 16:28:27 IST 2025
96 |ramank.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Aug 29 10:11:41 IST 2025
97 |rekhar.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 29 13:07:48 IST 2025
98 |[rajeshk.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Aug 29 16:25:27 IST 2025
99 |chandank.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Jul 30 14:20:21 IST 2025
100 |devendram.har.ae@cag.gov.in Fri Aug 29 12:26:58 IST 2025
101 [sumitkr.har.ae@cag.gov.in Wed Oct 01 11:26:44 IST 2025




102

amandeepsingh.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Tue Jul 29 11:56:16 IST 2025

103

naveenkumar.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Wed Jul 30 10:45:18 IST 2025

104

mohitr.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Tue Oct 28 16:16:09 IST 2025

105

trisem.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Thu Aug 28 17:04:28 IST 2025

106

santoshkr.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Fri Oct 24 12:47:39 IST 2025

107

tapand.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Fri Aug 08 15:13:35 IST 2025

108

sachins.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Mon Jul 28 11:23:20 IST 2025

109

bhags.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Wed Oct 29 10:22:17 IST 2025

110

mohitsr.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Fri Aug 29 10:07:09 IST 2025

111

pramodkg.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Tue Nov 04 15:25:59 IST 2025

112

jagdishs.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Mon Oct 06 11:22:29 IST 2025

113

tejpal.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Thu Sep 04 00:00:00 IST 2025

114

surinders.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Wed Sep 03 16:55:56 IST 2025

115

vidhus.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Wed Sep 17 09:03:45 IST 2025

116

ajaykumard.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Thu Sep 04 16:48:16 IST 2025

117

rachits.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Tue Oct 14 16:30:29 IST 2025

118

hunny.har.ae@cag.gov.in

Mon Oct 13 12:23:48 IST 2025

119

dineshkr.har.ae@caggtov.in

Sat Sep 13 11:13:28 IST 2025

120

parveenk.nefrly@cag.gov.in

Fri Aug 29 14:59:55 IST 2025

121

sudhasharma.mp1l.ae@cag.gov.in

Thu Oct 30 14:49:39 IST 2025




